Old Business
Staffing Report (Old Business report provided prior to the meeting)
Management Response:
Lisa and Michelle have information to report out. The ET/SET traineeship and traffic system technician reallocation.
Action Item: The information will be provided after the meeting today.
 Title Status-Maintenance Supervisor 3 (AE should be a grade 20 and grade 19 working side-by-side performing the same job) PEF will work with management to advise Civil Service.
Management Response:
Management would prefer Resident titles however the MS 3 parenthetic title is filled; maintenance role is specific and the duty for an Assistant Engineer is wide. Does PEF have any other titles they believe could be utilized for this item the department cannot offer a different title and management agrees there is an issue. (Civil Service determines title specifications) MS 3 provides the opportunity for promotion(s) based on skill sets.
Action Item: Management will determine/research the specification for duties and provide the data to PEF (Grade 19 to 20)-small/ table discussions.
 Motor Vehicle Inspector Reallocation
Management Response:
Management is in the process of finalizing the response to CNC.
Action Item: Response/ results within the next 2 weeks.
Recruitment and Retention Committee Status
Management Response:
There is a common interest to be successful. Management requests ideas from PEE
Action Item: Small table discussions.
         	Form B
Management Response:
Nick does not have a copy of the contracts. (OCS is the owner of the form)
Action Item: Item is pending. ( 1 to 2 months to provide information) OSC is the owner and management will decide if they can share the form and who is responsible for the form.
Manual of Administrative Procedures 2.4-3-16: DOT Provided Vehicles.
Management Response:
Management would like to confirm the issue of employees having to identify themselves prior to entering the vehicle. Identification is used to access the GPS system otherwise the vehicle will not operate. There must be more conversations prior to this happening. The capability will allow to track the mileage and curtail paperwork and not being used for timekeeping. Management advised if there is a report then there may be consequences however the new system is not being utilized currently. (Further discussion will happen with PEF before utilizing)
The electronic system is to stay away from timekeeping.
Management would like an example of SFS concerns. (training)
Action Item: PEF will provide examples for SFS to management. PEF will reach out to OGS/BCS for further information. (reimbursement)
	Telecommuting Agreement-ongoing discussions to finalize the plan.
Management Response:
Action Item: Tabled until August 2023
Out of Title Work-Tabled
Engineer Technician/ Senior Engineering Technician
Management Response:
There is no period currently and management is working with Civil Service to determine exam date. (Scheduling and place for examinations) SET examination process will be to address the provisional titles. (2019 exam list)
Management created the traineeship for employee success to become an SET (Priorities are known to Civil Service.) Management advised if PEF has influence with Civil Service to push for the examination(s).
New Business
Salary Parity (consultants no accountability to tax payors, management, or agency) *SEE contract examples provided*
Management Response:
The mission is to deliver the capital program with state workforce however the reality is consultants are utilized because of the reduction in workforce. The consultant is obligated to complete the work for the state of New York and the taxpayers. The agency is the expert owner to bring individuals inhouse based on the mission of the agency. The comparison of pay is recognized by management. Management advised retirees are coming back to the workforce within agencies. (Section 212 or Section 211 lifting the $35,000 to hire to $50,000 which did not pass) A survey was sent out to all regions requesting information on how many individuals would be willing to come back to the agency. COVID has changed the trajectory of the workforce we should determine what is driving individuals today. (Value to benefit)
Action Item: Management will continue to find avenues to address this issue. (contractors/retirees, pay)Internal discussions.
PEF to contact PEF In-house legislative department for assistance. (Develop a plan with management to submit to the governor)
Templates from other resources will be obtained and shared with management.
Why were titles left out of the GEO's? When will they be addressed?
Management Response:
Management agrees employees deserve a pay raise however the geo pay raises are based on the need to recruit and retain the workforce. When it was started the department initiative and logic was snow and ice responsibility, it cannot be delegated to the private sector. (Health & Safety) Factors; driving a truck requires a CDL and the agency worked with Civil Service to address salary. (20 titles met the criteria) The paramount justification is the CDL requirement and snow removal requirements other titles do not require driving a truck, Management is considering adding more titles in the future. Management has received the request from PEF to address the cascading effect on other titles.
Operational Need
Management Response:
The poo/ of volunteers for repeated activation are small and all employees should be trained and respond to emergency situations. Management wants to encourage employees and build the pool of volunteers.
Management realizes there is a fairness issue when it comes to non-Ot eligible individuals who volunteer for events. (Training opportunities to deploy)
Action Item: PEF to provide the information to management of mandatory OT individuals, also PEF can encourage members to volunteer.
Truck and Bus Inspectors (MVPs)
Management Response:
MVI officers are not peace officers they have a badge for identification for investigative purposes. The subject matter experts have the information, and it will go to the next step. They have DMV and law enforcement at their disposal if issues arise. There are training requirements, statutes, penal code, agency inventory and liability issues. (License carrier/conceal weapon)
MCI inspections are done where sites and passenger vehicles disembark, stadium or facility to have access to the vehicles. Both titles can do inspections. A matter of routine MVI inspections is different from MCI inspections. (There are similarities in job duties) Bus MVI duties are specific. (Region 8 Mulligan facilities meeting from 2020)
Action Item: Management will research the records for more information. (Mulligan facility)
Complaints Regarding Reasonable Accommodations are not met.
Management Response:
There is a process for RAP'S Region 1 office, supervisor, and employee then the decision will be made, and the employee will be advised. (Interactive process) Management is not aware of any complaints. Management has advised many have been modified, approved, or denied. Management requests more details and do not want to violate the law.(ADA requirements) If employee receives a denial, there is an appeal process. (Civil Service, Human rights and EEOC) Employees can also reach out to HR.
Action Item: Management request more information from PEF (examples)
Telecommuting Agreement if more time is needed. (Brian has received information)
Management Response: Round Table Discussions
If Emergency Issue(s) come up will provide as much advance notice as possible.
Management Response: No issues currently.
Schedule next Meeting
Sub Committees will conference unless decide to meet in person. Monthly meetings separate from other meetings)
SW LM meeting January tentative
Complete today's minutes
Closing Remarks
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